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Agricultural and Veterinary Chemicals 
Code Instrument No. 4 (MRL Standard) 
Amendment Instrument 2018 (No. 6)1 

 

 

 

I, Jason Lutze, Executive Director, Scientific Assessment and Chemical Review and 

delegate of the Australian Pesticides and Veterinary Medicines Authority, having 

regard to s 7A of the Agricultural and Veterinary Chemicals (Administration) Act 

1992, make this instrument for the purposes of subsection 6(1) and the reference in 

subparagraph 5A(3)(b)(iii) of the Agricultural and Veterinary Chemicals Code which 

is a Schedule to the Agricultural and Veterinary Chemicals Code Act 1994. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Jason Lutze 

Delegate of the Chief Executive Officer of the Australian Pesticides and Veterinary 

Medicines Authority 
 

 

 

Dated this Thirtieth day of May 2018 
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1 Name of Instrument  

  This Instrument is the Agricultural and Veterinary Chemicals Code 
Instrument No. 4 (MRL Standard) Amendment Instrument 2018 (No. 6). 

2 Commencement 

  This Instrument commences on the day after it is registered. 

3 Amendment of the Agricultural and Veterinary Chemicals Code 
Instrument No. 4 (MRL Standard) 2012 

  Schedule 1 to this Instrument amends the Agricultural and Veterinary 
Chemicals Code Instrument No. 4 (MRL Standard) 2012.  
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Schedule 1 Amendments 
(section 3) 

[1] Schedule, Table 1 - MRLs of agricultural and veterinary 
chemicals and associated substances in food commodities 

for each of the following compounds, omit the associated foods and MRLs 
listed under 'omit' and substitute in alphabetical order the associated foods 
and MRLs listed under 'substitute' (if any) 

 

COMPOUND FOOD MRL (mg/kg) 

Carbaryl   

OMIT:   

VR 0463 Cassava T0.1 

   

Chlorpropham   

OMIT:   

VA 0381 Garlic *0.05 

VA 0385 Onions, bulb *0.05 

   

Clodinafop acid   

OMIT:   

GC 0640 Barley T*0.02 

   

Clodinafop-propargyl   

OMIT:   

GC 0640 Barley T*0.02 

   

Fenvalerate   

OMIT:   

SO 0697 Peanut T0.1 

FB 0275 Strawberry 1 
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Pendimethalin   

OMIT:   

VR 0075 Root and tuber vegetables *0.05 

SUBSTITUTE:   

VR 0577 Carrot T0.3 

VR 0075 Root and tuber vegetables [except carrot] *0.05 

   

Phosmet   

OMIT:   

FI 0341 Kiwifruit 15 

FP 0009 Pome fruits 1 

FS 0012 Stone fruits 1 

   

Propargite   

OMIT:   

FB 0278 Currant, black T3 

FI 0346 Mangostan T3 

FI 0358 Rambutan T3 

   

Pyridate   

OMIT:   

VD 0524 Chick pea (dry) *0.1 

SO 0697 Peanut *0.1 

SUBSTITUTE:   

SO 0698 Poppy seed T0.05 

   

Tebuconazole   

OMIT:   

GC 0640 Barley 1 

GC 0080 Cereal grains [except barley and oats] 0.2 

GC 0647 Oats 1 

VD 0541 Soya bean (dry) 0.1 
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SUBSTITUTE:   

GC 0080 Cereal grains 0.2 

VD 0541 Soya bean (dry) T0.1 

   

Tebufenozide   

OMIT:   

FB 0020 Blueberries T2 

SB 0716 Coffee beans T0.05 

FS 0245 Nectarines T1 

FS 0247 Peaches T1 

TN 0675 Rambutan T3 

VD 0541 Soya bean (dry) T0.1 

 

for each of the following compounds, insert in alphabetical order the 
associated foods and MRLs listed below 

 

COMPOUND FOOD MRL (mg/kg) 

Aminoethoxyvinylglycine   

TN 0660 Almonds *0.05 

 

omit each of the following compounds and associated foods and MRLs 

 

COMPOUND FOOD MRL (mg/kg) 

Aldoxycarb   

MO 0812 Cattle, Edible offal of 0.2 

MM 0812 Cattle meat *0.02 

PE 0112 Eggs 0.1 

ML 0106 Milks *0.02 

PO 0111 Poultry, Edible offal of 0.2 

PM 0110 Poultry meat *0.02 

GC 0654 Wheat *0.02 

   

Azaconazole   

VO 0450 Mushrooms 0.1 
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COMPOUND FOOD MRL (mg/kg) 

Chinomethionat see 
Oxythioquinox 

  

   

Dimethirimol   

VC 0045 Fruiting vegetables, Cucurbits 1 

   

Dimethipin   

SO 0691 Cotton seed 0.5 

OC 0691 Cotton seed oil, crude *0.1 

OR 0691 Cotton seed oil, refined *0.1 

ML 0106 Milks *0.01 

MM 0095 Meat [mammalian] *0.01 

MO 0105 Edible offal (Mammalian) *0.01 

PE 0112 Eggs *0.02 

PM 0110 Poultry meat *0.01 

PO 0111 Poultry, Edible offal of *0.01 

   

Flucythrinate   

SO 0691 Cotton seed *0.1 

OC 0691 Cotton seed oil, crude *0.1 

MO 0105 Edible offal (Mammalian) *0.05 

PE 0112 Eggs *0.05 

MM 0095 Meat [mammalian] *0.05 

ML 0106 Milks *0.05 

PO 0111 Poultry, Edible offal of *0.05 

PM 0110 Poultry meat *0.05 

   

Flusilazole   

GS 0659 Sugar cane *0.02 

   

Oxydemeton-methyl   

VB 0040 Brassica (cole or cabbage) vegetables, Head 

cabbage, Flowerhead brassicas 

0.5 
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COMPOUND FOOD MRL (mg/kg) 

SO 0691 Cotton seed *0.01 

OC 0691 Cotton seed oil, crude *0.01 

PE 0112 Eggs *0.01 

MO 0105 Edible offal (Mammalian) *0.01 

VD 0545 Lupins (dry) *0.01 

MM 0095 Meat (mammalian) *0.01 

ML 0106 Milks *0.01 

PO 0111 Poultry, Edible offal of *0.01 

PM 0110 Poultry meat *0.01 

   

Oxythioquinox   

VC 0045 Fruiting vegetables, Cucurbits 0.5 

FP 0009 Pome fruits 0.5 

FS 0012 Stone fruits 0.5 

   

   

Sulprofos   

SO 0691 Cotton seed 0.2 

VO 0445 Peppers, Sweet [capsicums] 0.2 

VO 0448 Tomato 1 

   

Tetrachlorvinphos   

MM 0105 Edible offal (Mammalian) 0.05 

MM 0095 Meat [mammalian] 0.05 

ML 0106 Milks [in the fat] 0.05 

   

Tetradifon   

 Fruits 5 

 Vegetables 5 

   

Thiometon   

GC 0080 Cereal grains 1 
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COMPOUND FOOD MRL (mg/kg) 

MO 0105 Edible offal (Mammalian) *0.05 

PE 0112 Eggs *0.05 

 Fruits 1 

VD 0545 Lupin (dry) 0.5 

MM 0095 Meat [mammalian] *0.05 

ML 0106 Milks *0.05 

SO 0088 Oilseed *0.05 

PO 0111 Poultry, Edible offal of *0.05 

PM 0110 Poultry meat *0.05 

 Vegetables 1 

   

Tolylfluanid   

FB 0018 Berries and other small fruits (except grapes, 

strawberry) 

T15 

VC 0424 Cucumber T2 

DF 0269 Dried grapes T0.2 

FB 0269 Grapes T*0.05 

FB 0275 Strawberry 3 

   

Trichloroethylene   

GC 0080 Cereal grains *0.1 

   

Triflumizole   

FB 0269 Grapes 0.5 

FP 0009 Pome fruits 0.5 

[2] Schedule, Table 4 - MRLs for pesticides in animal feed 
commodities 

insert in alphabetical order the following new compounds and associated 
animal feed commodities and MRLs 

 

COMPOUND ANIMAL FEED COMMODITY MRL (mg/kg) 

Aminoethoxyvinylglycine   

 Almond hulls *0.05 
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for each of the following compounds, omit the associated animal food 
commodities and MRLs listed under 'omit' and substitute in alphabetical 
order the associated animal feed commodities and MRLs listed under 
'substitute' (if any) 

 

COMPOUND ANIMAL FEED COMMODITY MRL (mg/kg) 

Abamectin   

OMIT:   

AB 0269 Grape pomace, dry T0.07 

SUBSTITUTE:   

AB 0269 Grape pomace, dry  0.1 

   

Aminopyralid   

OMIT:   

 Mixed pastures (leguminous/grasses) 200 

SUBSTITUTE:   

 Mixed pastures (leguminous/grasses) 300 

   

Clodinafop-acid   

OMIT:   

AS 0640 Barley straw and fodder, dry T*0.05 

   

Clodinafop-propargyl   

OMIT:   

AS 0640 Barley straw and fodder, dry T*0.05 

   

Carbaryl   

OMIT:   

 Cassava leaves and tops T300 
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omit each of the following compounds and associated animal feed 
commodities and MRLs 

 

COMPOUND ANIMAL FEED COMMODITY MRL (mg/kg) 

Dimethipin   

AM 0691 Cotton fodder, dry 20 

   

Oxydemeton-methyl   

AV 0691 Cotton forage 1 

AL 0545 Lupin, forage *0.01 

   

Pyridate   

 Chick-pea forage (green) *0.2 

AL 1270 Peanut forage (green) *0.2 
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1 Note 

1. All legislative instruments and compilations are registered on the Federal Register of 
Legislation kept under the Legislation Act 2003. See https://www.legislation.gov.au/ 
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